Frequency of Response: On occasion reporting requirement.

Obligation to Respond: Required to obtain or retain benefits. Statutory authority for this information collection is contained in 47 U.S.C. 154, 214, 254 and 303(r) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

Total Annual Burden: 3,500 hours. Total Annual Costs: No cost. Nature and Extent of Confidentiality: Although most information collected in FCC Form 183 will be made available for public inspection, the Commission will withhold certain information collected in FCC Form 183 from routine public inspection. Specifically, the Commission will treat certain technical and financial information submitted in FCC Form 183 as confidential and as though the applicant has requested that this information be treated as confidential trade secrets and/or commercial information. In addition, an applicant may use the abbreviated process under 47 CFR 0.459(a)(4) to request confidential treatment of certain financial information contained in its FCC Form 183 application. However, if a request for public inspection for this technical or financial information is made under 47 CFR 0.461, and the applicant has any objections to disclosure, the applicant will be notified and will be required to justify continued confidential treatment of its request. To the extent that a respondent seeks to have other information collected in FCC Form 183 withheld from public inspection, the respondent may request confidential treatment pursuant to 47 CFR 0.459.

Privacy Act Impact Assessment: No impact(s).

Needs and Uses: The Commission will use the information collected to determine whether applicants are eligible to participate in the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund. On January 30, 2020 the Commission adopted the *Rural Digital Opportunity Fund Order,* WC Docket Nos. 19–126, 10–90, FCC 20–5 set a budget of up to \$20.4 billion to support broadband networks in rural America.

To implement the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund auction, the Commission adopted rules for the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund auction, including the adoption of a two-stage application process. Any entity that wished to participate in the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund auction was required to submit the FCC Form 183 short-form application to demonstrate its qualifications to bid. Accordingly, the Commission collects this information pursuant to section 54.804(a) of the Commission's rules 47 CFR 54.804(a). Based on the Commission's experience with auctions and consistent with the record, this twostage collection of information balances the need to collect information essential to conduct a successful auction with administrative efficiency.

Under this information collection, the Commission will collect information that will be used to determine whether an applicant is legally qualified to participate in an auction for Rural Digital Opportunity Fund support. To aid in collecting this information, the Commission will use FCC Form 183, which the public will use to provide the necessary information and certifications. Commission staff will review the information collected on FCC Form 183 as part of the pre-auction process, prior to the start of the auction, and determine whether each applicant satisfies the Commission's requirements to participate in an auction for Rural Digital Opportunity Fund support. Without the information collected on FCC Form 183, the Commission will not be able to determine if an applicant is legally qualified to participate in the auction and has complied with the various applicable regulatory and statutory auction requirements for such participation. Any additional revisions or new collections for OMB review that address other reforms adopted in the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund Order will be submitted at a later date.

Federal Communications Commission.

Marlene Dortch,

Secretary, Office of the Secretary. [FR Doc. 2022–26299 Filed 12–1–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreements Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of filing of the following agreements under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments, relevant information, or documents regarding the agreements to the Secretary by email at Secretary@ *fmc.gov,* or by mail, Federal Maritime Commission, 800 North Capitol Street, Washington, DC 20573. Comments will be most helpful to the Commission if received within 12 days of the date this notice appears in the Federal Register, and the Commission requests that comments be submitted within 7 days on agreements that request expedited review. Copies of agreements are available through the Commission's website (www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202) 523-5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 012340–001. Agreement Name: Hapag-Lloyd/Zim ECSA Space Charter Agreement.

Parties: Hapag Lloyd AG; ZIM Integrated Shipping Services Ltd.

Filing Party: Wayne Rohde, Cozen O'Connor.

Synopsis: The amendment revises the amount of space being chartered under the agreement.

Proposed Effective Date: 1/7/2023. Location: https://www2.fmc.gov/ FMC.Agreements.Web/Public/ AgreementHistory/2022.

Dated: November 28, 2022.

William Cody,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022–26214 Filed 12–1–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6730–02–P

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 3090–XXXX; Docket No. 2022–0001; Sequence No. 12]

Submission for OMB Review; Generic Clearance for the Collection of the Mission-Support Customer Satisfaction Survey

AGENCY: Office of Shared Services and Performance Improvement, Office of Government-wide Policy, General Services Administration (GSA). **ACTION:** Notice of request for comments

regarding a new request for an OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: GSA is coordinating the development of the following proposed Generic Information Collection Request (Generic ICR): "Generic Clearance for the Collection of the Mission-Support Customer Satisfaction Survey" for approval under the Paperwork Reduction Act. This notice announces that GSA intends to submit this new collection to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for approval and will solicit comments on specific aspects for the proposed information collection. **DATES:** Submit comments on or before January 3, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for this information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to *www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain.* Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under Review—Open for Public Comments"; or by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Trey Bradley, Program Director, Strategic Data Initiatives, Organization, at telephone 202–716–6410 or via email to *trey.bradley@gsa.gov.*